Doc#. 1320457016 fee: $58.00

Date: 07/23/2013 09:07 AM Pg: 1 of 6
UNOFFICIAEGEH#
P:$9. $4.00 FEES)Applied

After Recording Return " o:
RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Department
2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.
2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, Texas 75204

[Space Above This Line Frr Racording Data]

Loan No.: 3075587

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rat ) o

This Loan Modification Agteement (“Agreement™), made this 4th  day’of June, 2013 s
between Claudia F. Lozada aka Claudia Lozada, an unmarried woman, whose address 15 4022 S. Campbell Ave,
Chicago, Lllinois §0632 (“Borrower/Grantor™)
and Freedom Mortgage Cotporation by Loancare, a Division of FNF Servicing, inc., as .4 zent under Limited POA,
whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Suite 303, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451

¥ L-ader/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed {the “Security Instrurier.”); and Timely

Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated March 26th, 2604 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A .
Page N/A , Instrument No. 0420916151 , of the Official Records of Cook
County, Illinois , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security

Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined vierein as
the “Property,” located at 4022 South Campbell Avenue, Chicago, 1llinois 60632

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
{(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10410))



1320457016 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Ne.: 3075587

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF CCOK, CITY OF CHICAGO, AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

THE SOUTH 18 FEET OF LOT 11 AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT 12 IN BLOCK 3 IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 14 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST. 1/4-OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN (200X COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 19-01-213-583

In consideration of (ne mutnal promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the cont ary: contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of July 1st, 2013, tho an:ount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $118,873.50 vonsisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $16,988.62 of the New Princirar Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Bomrower will not pay interest or make monthly pryrients on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as € “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$101,884.88. Interest will be charged on the Interest Beaimy Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from
Tune 1st, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly pay'ments of principal and interest of U.S. $425.82, beginning
on the 1st day of July, 2013, and continuing thereafter on - sume day of each succeeding month until the Interest
Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon hae “seen paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will
remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and sl sccrued interest thereon have been paid in full.
The new Maturity Date will be June 1st, 2053.

3, Borrower agrees 1o pay in full the Deferred Principa Tialance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Brriower selis or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Laterest Bearing Principal Brianze, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender mry apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment o ather amounts due.

5. If all or any patt of the Property or any interest in the Property is ~old or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or trarsferied) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require iminediate payment in full of all sums securad by meSecurity Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acc sizration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mai'» d within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prisr to|the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without fnther rrtice or demand
on Bortower.

6, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements r.f the Security
Instrument. including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payme:ds of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessinents, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligatel to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, nuil and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a} all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1M1 (rev. 16/103)



1320457016 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 3075587

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1, of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, o< other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

7. Parrower understands and agrees that:

(a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default i ihe making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified paymen’s nereunder.

All cov=nriats, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force ani offect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note ana S:curity Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way imipair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such riglits or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently <ntitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrumer. ar: expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrumen’.
(d) All costs and expenses incuiie vy Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and atiorney’s fees, shall b~ paid by the Borrower and shall be sscured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulatéd otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agroes to make and execute ruci: other documents or papers as may be necessary ot
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this A reement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is =utilying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Bormrowet’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Ecoray: Ttems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Itema.

9. Botrower will pay to Lender on the day payments 7.e /lue under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) tc_piovide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and sssessments and other items which can attain priority over the Morguge asa lietr or encumbrance con the
Property; {b) leasehold payiments or ground rents on the Propetty, if any; (c) prew’ums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiuris,.if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lisu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiumms in accordance w thi'he Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escroved. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Botrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts tc'o 3 prid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borwer’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay ti. 3 .ender Funds for any or
all Escrow Jtems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such wriver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which paymont ~.£ ¥unds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such paymeric v rin such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide rcoelpts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loar Documents, as the phra ¢ “:;ovenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Trems directly, pracvant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights undei the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Botrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revecation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and {b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of &
{FINMA Medified Form 3179 1701 (rev. 10/10))



1320457016 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 3075587

current data and reasonable sstimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lende shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow [tems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shail 1ot charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the EZcrosv Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a cliarce. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall ot'be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, howsv.c, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting o1’ the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplas ri Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordalier with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Sorrowsr as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary tc make up the shortage m r.coardance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, is defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lend<r ti.e amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums se‘ur>d by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Moudified Form 3179 1701 {rev. 10/10})



1320457016 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 3075587

06/13/2013 Seal)
Date Claudia F. Lozada i orrower
L) (Seal)
Date —Borrower
a7 _ (Seal)
Date ~Borrower
. (Seal)
Date —Borrower
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of  Illinois $
§
County of Cook §
On this A dayof Ufk;né . 20(3 ,beforeme,
Eric &5‘(@ 1" Aartirn , a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared Claudia'F. Lozada aka Claudia Lozada

%nown to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, »ad acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

e / -~
=
ErieK O ggdw AaAin

Type or Print Name of Nota y
’ "' T
Notary Public, State of ._f‘ !4”015

My Commission Expims:_m.{b_. —_—

{Seal) Officlal Seal

Erick Jossph Marlin
Notary Public State of llnois
My Commission Expires 09/18/2016

Si

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of 6



1320457016 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation Iv
Loancare, a Division of FNF Servicing, —Lender
Inc., as Ager. under Limited POA

By: d&‘:‘“ 'g .).31»

Alice B. Doss

Tts: \f'—a Rfeu'am\- (),

~-Date

“ b }aoﬁa
[ (

LENDER ACKNOY LEDGMENT

State of  Virginia §
§
County of Virginia Beach City §
Onthis <2C  dayof -Jubie, L aaolD , before me,
BRIANNE L.. MO P . a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared

. ALICE B. DOSS 1
Y

of Freedom Mortgage Corporation ivision of FINF Servicing, Inc a= A gent under Limited POA

Loancare, aD

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackvowledged to me'
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

\“u\lllltu;"

We 4

S, T
(Seal) F _3'?_;.;6"" Na’é’f?- c%‘_, L AN
SEjweTma U2 Notary Signaturs  BRIANNE (. MORTON
":z.;’, W %?mgow $§ Type or Priat Name of Notary
”"”fwﬁ’:ﬁ’ﬁ '{;:'t;e\.:‘\\\“’ Notary Public, State of. JA
e My Commission Expires: (-3B\-ROF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



